ITEM #9
cip
02-11-10

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

February 3, 2010

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator o5 74
David Parker, P.E., City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Carothers Phase II Project Final Change Order

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of the Final Change Order for the Carothers Phase

II Project and to close out this contract.

Background
BOMA approved the construction contract with K.W. Lankford Excavating for the Carothers Phase II

Project on September 23, 2008. The total bid price for the project was $5,787,228.09. As part of the
construction contract, an early incentive bonus was included. The maximum amount of the bonus was
$120,000.00. The contractor completed the project early enough to be awarded the full bonus. At this
time, the contractor has fulfilled its obligations as part of the construction contract and has submitted its
final pay request.

Financial Impact

The maximum bonus of $120,000.00 has been paid to the contractor in a previous pay application. Even
with the full bonus paid, there will be a DEDUCT of $160.80 from the construction contract with K.W.
Lankford Excavating. The final construction contract amount will be $5,787,067.29.

Recommendation
Approval of the Final Change Order to close this project with K.W. Lankford Excavating with a
DEDUCT of $160.80 is recommended.

Page 1 of 1



January 21, 2010

6640 Carothers Parlovay, Suite 160
Franklin, TN 37067

Mr. Eric Gardner, PE Tel (615) 771-2466
Director of Engineering Fax (615) 778-9733
City of Franklin sy wilbursmith.com
109 3™ Avenue South

Franklin, TN 37065

Re:  Carothers Parkway Phase II — Final Change Order CIP Project # 431000607

Pear Mr. Gardner:

I am pleased to report to you that the Carothers Parkway Phase II project is complete. All items of work
have been inspected and are complete. As of 1/12/2010 I have received the final Affidavit of Payment
from K.W. Lankford Excavating certifying payment in full to all of their Sub-Contractors, vendors, and
employees. I have release of liens and claims from all of the Subcontractors and vendors used on the
Carothers Parkway Phase II project and placed in the project files.

I have received Guaranty-Warranty letters from the Prime contractor K. W. Lankford Excavating and all
of their subcontractors used on the Carothers Parkway Phase II project warranting the project for a
period of one year from the substantial completion date of October 15" 2009.

The total bid price for the Carothers Parkway Phase 11 project is $5,787,228.09. The Board of Mayor and
Aldermen approved this contract for Construction Services on September 23" 2008. The final cost of
construction is $5,787,067.29. This is a savings of $160.80 from the total bid price finishing the project on time
and under budget.

It has been a pleasure to work with you on this exciting project. If you have any questions about this
project please feel free to call (615) 771-2466. Thank you again.

If you have any questions regarding our review of the pay request, please feel free to give me a call. Again, thank
you for the opportunity to continue our partnership with the City of Franklin.

Yours Very Truly,

Withur Smith Associates
1 Sarr, PE

Project Engincer

Albeny NY, Ansheim CA, Atlanta GA, Austin TX, Baltimore MD, Bangkok Thailand, Binghamton NY, Bislington VT, Charleston 8C, Charlestoun WV, Chicage 1L, Cincinati
OH, Cleveland OF C bis SO, Cotumbus OH, Dallas TX, Dubal UAE, Fails Clurch VA, Franklin, TN, Greenville SC, Harrisburg PA, Hong Kong, Hot Springs AR, Houston
TX, Isebin NJ, Jacksonville FL, Kansas City MO, Kenmnore WA, Knoxville TN, Larsing Mi, Lexingion KY, Lisk IL, London UK, Milwaukes WI, Mumbai India, Myitls Beach
SC, Wew Haven CT, Odando FL, Philadelphia PA, Pittsburgh PA, Posttand ME Poughkeepsic NY, Raleigh NC, Riclunond VA, Riyadh Saudi Arabia, Salt Lake City UT, San
Diego CA, San Francisco CA, St Paul MN, Savannsh GA, Tallshassee FL, Tampa FL, Tempe AZ, Trenton WJ, Washington DC

Employee-Owned Company



000 00°0% D0°ELE'GS 2 00°€L8°68 4 05'989'¢8  HOVE 2 3dAL 'XOH NOLLONNP  LL20°LL9

on'n 00708 pLlie'es H 0111828 { 0LLIEZS MOV HId3A 8-t < STIOHNVIN  Z0'LO'LLY
a0's-  00PS0'Ze 00'195'c£$ S6y 00°665'668 525 08288 41 (11 $SVI0) LMIATIND Bdld ONOD $2 20°60°L09
oo 0008 OV YLLIETS 2zew OFyLL 2828 T4t d 08'r58 a4 (1 SSYI0) LUBATND Sl ONOD 8L Z0E0°£09
00004~ 0S'SLS- 000§ ¢ 05°SLS ! 05518 ove {1 BdAL) IANOHDI WAISTIVD  SU°208
SLZS  00'Sey'vTs 00'S0V' 9¥S zo68t 00°'026'12$ 29/8 0528 AS ANINEAYY SNONINNLIE ONINYId Q100 20°1L0°S1Y
9Z'Z¢ T9L8L'PPLS  zo'6seiomts YE'O08F  00°808'208S 95z¢ 00'c6s NOL 0 ONIQVAD (22-02Dd) XIN SOV 01207 4L
08yl OL'p/R'e% 06°6.0'L5S Si'phb 00°+58'c5$ 605 00°901$ NOL T ONIGYYD (ZT-99d) XIN SOV 0L L0 LY
gee 09'601% 09'SOE'YS A o0orL'vs 8 00°069% NOL (LYOD MOVD) TvIMILYN SNONINNLIE 1080y
068°12 28°'7¢68 TGLSTYS 80°¥2T 00'52¢8'eS GLL 00'61% NOL (Od) MYILYIN WIAOD HOL SLVIHOOY  20°20%
Z8viL- 0€106'128 DL208'21S €828 pooLeses 6% 00°069% NOL (LYO0 FiNRdd) TVINILVIN SNONINNLIE  Lo'2oY
9CvL-  09°698'vas-  ovoLi'zess SVLLLY  000Y0'LEPS £OvS 00°08% NOL ZN-G 3aVYHD (22-02Dd) XIN ONOD HASY  80'20°208
§1°62~ LG°0DR'L0OLS-  86ZZS'RLPS 69°PEES  00'£Z'0zss SibL 00118 NOL Y 3AVHEO (Z2-0L9d) XN ONOD HdSY  L0'20°208
Y IE- ZPLe8iLLe 86942 b8 TiEs 00°0L6'v98 08l 00'683 NOL ZNE BAVHO (22-490d) XIN ONOD HdSY  80°10°20¢
oy'¥l- 056681~ 04708813 PEPLL 00°08Z'eS 002 04’948 NOL (Z 3218) JLYOTUDOV TVHININ - Z0°0L°E08
80021~ SPB8LZPLS- 262G LIS £02L 0v'Z60'92% 1651 oroLs NOL (28 3219) ZLVOINOOY TVNININ 100108
228~ 8Z8L9'07¢% Z2L'581'6€T8 25°08C12  00°509°'652S §5282 00118 NOL QY9 '35VE V 3dAL HOOV TVHANIN - L0'E0E
00°00L-  000ZLS- 0008 ¢ 00021 ol 0028 AD JHNLONULS ONINIALYMIA AUVHOJNAEL  L0'0L60Z
0000L- 00688 006268 051 00°0628 00¢ 0528 ova SOVEUNYS  10°60°602
007004~ 0568~ 0008 h] 0558 } 05'5% A CONDIOVE HLIM) SONIH LUS GIONVHNE ANVHOdNGL  ¥0'80°602
000 0008 08°6££'21$ 6095 09'6£€°2L$ 6095 0zz8 41 WONDIOVE LNOHLUIM) 3ONZ LS AUVHOIWA L,  £0°90°602
GO LLE- 000P9 LIS 00°5€L'eS SvzL 00'SIE'SLS ferd 0o'es A (ONDIOYE HLIM) 3ONI4 LIS AMVHOIWNIL  20'80°602
o000 0z o8- 0008 0 0Z'9$ } 0Z'9% 41 (MONI 02) FTLLVM 11790602
ZOB8- 09'8/5% 08°005% yaz oy'esL LS 138 lsrara] AD TWAOWIY INSWIGES  50°602
000 0008 00 0ErS 001 00°0£%% 004 otvs 28 SV ¥OIHO  £0'60Z
0o00L- 08T LEe- 0008 o 0e°1T$ ! 0c128 Ey NIVHA 34078 AMVIOLNSL 8L L0°20°602
BSZZ  00°080'8% 00'Z18'18 862 0026668 6¥21 00°8$ ‘o'W MILVM  80°E0Z
og'e-  BOBIE'LS- 26'882'02% £TTLOS 00'999'12$ 154 o0vs RO ONILLNOYIANN  §0°€02Z
000 0008 00°0£6'7LS 9862 00°088'¥L$ 5862 00°6$ AD HOSHOL ONIIYIHES ONY ONIOVId  p0'802
on oL 00° /%~ 0008 0 0048 s 0028 AD BIO0Y QNOS 3aVED) NOLLVAVOXE MOYHO0E  L020°802
286 88°68E'PS SUGPE'02L8  SYSYOLSL  0ZES'ELOS 0zoLS orvs AD (SSYIONM) OXI BOVYNIVEG ONY OVOd  LO'E02
000 00°0¢ 00°000°09$ i 00°000'09% ! 00'000'098 1 ONISENYO ANV ONI¥VITO 10102
000 00°0% 00°000'LE$ L 00°000'1€$ b 00000'16S 1 SIAVHD P SINIT 'SIMVLS NOLLONYISNOD  L0'S0)
YIANN % HIAND $5% avd LNy JIVEOL  INNOWY  ALLINVAD 3o0dd 1mn NOLLJROS3a WLl # N3
fHAA0%.  RI3AO $5% $IVLOL Gd AID  LOVMINOD LOVMINOD LINA
WIAHO IONVHD TYNIL

L0S000LSY £ LOIrO¥d dID I 3SVHd AVADRIVY SHIHLOUYD




L4042
000
000
000
a00
800

68°88L-

[ARAS
18781
ETA

00 o0L-

PSS
yoez
288y
808~

00°0b L~

FACR: Sy
Qoo
oo
8ee-
ocoe

ee'0-
L0
8170~
£9%L
[41vn
0oo
600
oo
000
e
0o'e
geee
00704k~
yeEL-

HIGNN %

R3AD %

00656V

00°0%
00708
00°0$
0008
00°0$

00°662%-
S2L2Es
ZL0L8%-
10°0894-
00'5%-

0
0
G

0°'669$
006£$
G'1288

00°0LLS-

0c
00

68e'L8-
0ZL$
0008
00°08

Pratacy

00°0%

00'LOL8-
29Z1E$-
05°¢rs-

obyL0°1L8
0s'eL$-

0008
00°08
00°0$
0008
00°0%
00°0%

048048
o' yig-

86

LyELS-

HIONN $88
AH3AO 8§58

00'658°218
00°642'228
covezs
govey'zs
0008
00°02L8
00'gELs
§2°0L5'28
BO'98L'YS
666568
0008
0066128
00°059°L$
05'pL648
000LZ'LS
00°'628$
00°085'28
ao'evs'clLs
00°0%
L8818
0000218
00°619'2p8
8E2LL'E8LS
00°€58veS
Oy vee'LS
0.'628'585
00°28L'L88
0Z'Zrg'8ss
05y55'zes
02°159'85%
02'962°¢cS
0Z'H25'58
0L'9zL'es
00'ppLS
22'588'63
Qivd Ly
$vioL

£66'8

GLL8t
L'EZLB
£EL'ES

£EL
oL
§eLe

POePLY
vLLl
s
18842
g
g
132
9E
4
g
€
larad2
95704
Fvag ol
Od ALD

00'006'21$
00°622'22%
00°'v2zs
00PaY'ZS
00°0%
00'02.8
00°06€$
006228
08'966'¢3
00°029'L8
00'es
000081 $
00'092'18
QO'EVO'LS
00028"1$
ooove'zs
00°00€'v$
00°9bS'ELS
0008
0042848
00'00Z'1$
00°082'z¥8
ousey'eels
05'962'$28
00°02E'98
02'5+8'58$
00°L8L°26%
0Z'2vs'ess
05'¥55'2e$
02'159'85%
0Z'962'cS
0Z'¥25'68
Ov LIPS
08518
[sra SRR
ANNOWY

LOVHANOD

0L
06

00s

&by
24

002

06

00€6
0%tL
FAFAS
008
26942
g
£
LE
g€
T
9
Z
A%
[4
ALLINYND
LOVHELINOD

00°000°€$
00°SSY'PS
004228
00'yes
00°4428
000818
00°618
ooeLs
088
00°818
0o'ss
00°es
00°6L8
0028
00°GES
00'6e$
0§°128
00'9¥s'eLS
158 €3
0£°028
00°009%
09'v8
056518
05°vLS
0623
oLes
OF'LPS'618
[ AR
05°656'¢%
0T'825'L$
0L'8y9' 18
040268
048048
07’48
0}°5¢6%
3ohdd
LINn

w1
HOVZE
vi
HOVZ
HOV3
HOVE
48
48
a1
AS
A1
A1
41
ES
HOVZ
HOVE
A1
81
#1
NOL
HOVZ
41
AD
48
48
48
HOVE
HOV3
HOVZ
HOVE
HOVH
HOV3
HOVZ
a1
AD

(ANIT &) ONDIMYIN ENTINSAY DILSV1d

(G3INNOW WYY 1SYIN 'SNOIS GILVYNINNTT ATIYNMILND SNOIS

(.02 X b2 '21-01%) SNOIS

(OEX $2 '01-018) SNOIS

(.21 X 01 'ae-0Lx) SNOIS

LA0LdNS UNVY NOIS AVMAVOY 40 ON3

(11.001°0) SNOIS WNNINMTY L33HS Lvid

0O11.080°0) SNOIS WANINNIY LIFHS Lv1d

LSO 3ENL IUVNDS LNOHNIONWAZLYEOANTd

{ONIdIMAS NOILLVZITINYHD) ONINEYN LNIWIAYJ H18VIAONTY

(3N H31HY 8 .8) ONDIMYIN INIWIAVY 318YACKTY

3N ONDIEYIN LNIWIAYY T18VAONIY

(11 3dAL) STAVIRINUYE AUVHOJNEL

(NOLLDNYLSNOD) SNOIS

(¥ FdAL) SLHOM ONINKYM

(ONIZITENNYHD) SIWNYA 318IX3d

v YIRAEYE S18VLE0d Q3LOINNODHILINI

TOHINGD DI34vHL

{3did HLIM) NIVHAREANN HLOTO Y3114

(1-v $SV10) dvdi~did QINIHOVIA

(Z1) 31O ION34 MO0LS

JONIH MOOLS

YILLLNO ® 8¥ND Q3NISNOD SLIYONOD

dINYY JYOIANVH ZLENONOD

AVMEAIHNA 3LIHONOD

(SAHONI ¥) MIVMBTIS FLIUONOD

(979 # TRAOW) LINN ALNYND HILYM

(956 # 13AOW) LINN ALITYND H3LVM

HLd30 8 -.F < ‘vl 3dAL ‘NISYE HOLYD

HLd30Q .8-% < ‘2L 3dAL ‘NISYEHOLYD

HLdH0 -0 ‘2L 3dAL 'NISYEHDLYD

NISYSHOLYD ONLLSIX3 ONIddVYD

NISYEHOLYD ONLLSIXE 40 ONILSNray

(STIVMUNS did) INSWIDHOHNIZY ¥ve 13318

(STIVYMUNS Jdid) ILFUONOD ¥ S8V10
NOLLAIMOS3A WHLI

LeogiL
£TBLEIL
ZTOLELL
LZ8LELL
0ZBLELL
Pk ¥
goerets
Z0ELENL
[ARSANYA
£0'60°CHL
20'60°2LL
[3e8:1 A Y
£0LDCHL
80
LOS0ZiL
(L EATA
20°20°¢L
AtE4 ¥
$0°08L
80°S060L
€e0'L0L
LO'E0°204
£0°20L
LoeoioL
20704
VOO0l
LOIE'LLS
00'LE LS
oplLLe
Z0eiLe
AN T]
060410
1060119
2040449
WLoTLe
# W30



20°1
000
90’0
34
ySEL-
$oce
8LE
€94}
¥E£0
LLLLES
0060
000
&Fe
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
000
00’0
000
g1y
egie
£eee
600
£8°28
00°00L-
o0co
£8'8Y
1688
689ty
88’
geggsl-
BIANN %
MHEAO %

08'oLL$
00°03%
00708
08°95%
006281 $-
00'28¢£'LS
0v'920'L¢-
0L vevs
00°0L$
00'pLE‘LS-
00°0%
00°08
00°96%%
0008
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0$
00°0%
0008
0008
00°0%
00°0$
00'1e28
08yeLS
00°082'1$
00708
00°800°18
05°¢s-
00°'0$
00°0LL'ELS
0004148
00°00%'sS
00°0LZ$
AN
HIANN 838
M43A0 $8$

DRIER0LS
00°0Z¥'68
00'0%
02°596'SL$
05'€6L218
00'802'28
0L2TL8' L8
DELLGZS
00'6L8'2%
00298
00'96¢°83
00°0%
00F8S'YLS
0072e5'88
00'E8T' 118
00°042°88
00'961°118
00'582'1$
00'0$
00'088'2is
00'66Z'5$
00'e0l'sz3
0000L'€9%
00°195%
08'¥Z6'1S
0O°0SL'ES
0008
00721818
0008
05 £28'1$
00°002'82%
00'E56'1S
0000828
00°0L5'ES
58'9568
v LY
$IVI0L

Lisel

4864
L3122

L1089
£VEZ
$i62

35:]

0y8

pey

8¢

yeZ

LiLAZ

3iva ol
Gd ALD

00°042°0L8
00°02'68
00°0%
06°806'€L$
05'222'EL8
00'9LE8
05°868'88
0o'czL'Zs
00°596'28
00°925'5$
00°26Y'8%
00°0$
00'888'5L$
0028588
00'€9Z'148
00°0£2'88
00'961'418
00'682'1$
00°08
00'099'2L$
00°56Z'e$
00°594'628
00°002°69%
| 00'0EES
00°00Z'1$
00°005'2S
00°08
© 005098
05°€s
05'225'L$
00°0EY' P18
- 00°88L8
00°00t'+$
00°00E'E$
00°05¥'28
LNAOWY

LOVEINGD  LOVMINOD

ozg

0L
ALLLNYAT

0808
00'488'LS
00°68€8
oLss
0568
0g'¥$
0g'L$
01’18
0oLs
0818
00'6VZ' 98
Rora R
00°96¢%
oozer'is
00'608'1$
00°228%
00°€£68
00°682'1$
0828
00'098°21¢
00'66Z°¢S
00'994'628
00'002°€9%
0518
000088
00'529%
000028
0028
Dg'es
0528
00°0ES
05'%$
00°002$
00'6L$
DO'6ES
F0Ndd

1INN

41
HOVE
HOVZ

41

Eyl

41

41

41

41

A1
HIV3
HOV3
HOVH
HOVE
HOVZ
HOV3
HOVZE

2

ER
HOV3
HOVE
HOV3

$1

41

W1
HOV3
HOV3

A
41
41
41
HOV3
Ey
AS

F1EVD HOLOILAA AITAUHS

(TOHINOD ALIMONY GILYALLOY ATIVOLLLO) HOLOFLHA FIDIHOAA

{LNAOW ST3HS TENNYHD TTONIS) ¥OLD3L3A F10IHO3A

(DA) ¥ILIAVIA € LINGNOD

(OAQ) ¥3LIWVIA Z LINGNOD

(OAd) ¥3LIAVIA L LINANOD

HOLONGNGD L~ F18v0 TYNDIS

HOLONANOS § - I1gv0 TYNDIS

HOLONANOD € - 318VD TYNDIS

(DAY o2 'HOLONANOD 2) - F18VD 3DIANIES

NOILLOINNOD 3DIANES TWORILOT IR

{Y BdAL-DILIJO H3814) X08 T11d TIVISN

(8 IdAL WWNDIS) XO8 Tid TIVLSNI

(LHOIY AZV 051) ATSNSSSY AVIH TYNSIS

(M9 "L LY TIHOVE /M HZY 051) ATSNISSY QVEH TYNDIS

{1437 2LV IDOVE /M 2V 0EL) ATSINTSSY GVEH TYNDIS

(FLVIIAOVE/M 0EL) ATGNTSSY UVIH TYNOIS

STYNOIS DlddvdL

{QOW TYNDIS 38N.L 28007 ANVHLS 9) ALDD MO DfLd0O H3BI

VHIWYO ALDD

IDIATA ONIEIMOT VHIWYD HO4 T00.L ONRMEMOT

(HOIAZT ONINIMOYM 1408) | 3dAL NOLLYANNOL ? 310d VHEWVO

NOLLVZIHSON

(3NN dOLS) ONDIEYIN LNSWIAY GIINIVd

(BNIT .9) ONIRIVIN INIW3AV Q3N

(MOYUYIOSNAS 3MIE Lb) N LINAC SV 1d

(MOYYY LHOIVHLS b)) YN LAAD SY1d

(3N QILLOA Wb MIIN LINAG SY1d

(BNIT 031100 .9) MEYW IINAD 1SVd

(NI HINUVE .8) MHVIN LNAGD 1SY1d

OITYM-SSOUD TYNIGNLIDNOT) ONDIEYIN INBWIAV DILSYd

(IINIT 31LL00 8) MHYW LA 1SYid

(MOHMY INYTNENL ONDINYIN LNINSAVD DLLSYId

(AN JOLS) MYYIN LNAG LSV 1d

(ONIIYLS NOILYZITINVHD) ONIMYVYIN INIWIAYY O11SV1d
NOILLJIMISIO WAL

1Oy 0es
80°EL0EL
weloes
£0°21 084
20zL0eL
Wzioes
£0'80°08L
0'80°08L
L0'8070€L
e0's0 0L
Lo's0oeL
£TEO0EL
LTe00EL
8120082
11720°08L
012008
60°20°08L
LO'0EL
SO°S0'STL
LECOSTL
STEUGLL
STEOGZL
SIFATA
[AtR*TtR] ¥
LOS0'8LL
SLP0'0LL
SOYOSLL
€0P09LL
1120984
20'20°9LL
80208 L
8020'814L
8009
50°20°9LL
POZOOLL
# W3l



00'¢
00708
000
000
000
000
000
000
0o'o
0070
oo
1686~
0oTos
000
000
55708
E°16
oo'o
000
0grli-
oc'o
oo
ooo
000
000
00¢
000
000
Y]
000
oo
ooe
£9°26
ogel
£iel
HIANN %
3AC %

0008
2671958
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
0008
00708
00°08
96°2Z6'v8%-
00EIP LS
0008
00°0%
00'805'228
00'9se'erLs
0008
0008
06'cor'Z$-
0008
00°0%
00°0$
00°0$
00°0%
0008
00°0%
0008
0008
00°0%
00°0%
0008
00°6L0'es
08’7108
ozess'Ls
HIANN 3%
MEAO §38

y£'826'9L8
FOETLLS
96'26L'v8
00°996'21$
99'£49'68
POLLL'SS
95°90£'89%
0008
96°C68'0L1LS
00°00%°0v$
00°000'88
$'566'v8%
00°9¥6'2$
00°2L5's8
0008
00°910°8218
00°966'961'S
o0'0$
00°08
00°061'2%
00°280'98
00°208'78
00°88¥'28
00081528
00°220'92%
00202228
00°869'12$
00'89Z'1$
00°05¥°ZL$
00°2b1'cs
00'ZPL'ES
00°625'128
00'562°¢$
0L LEL'SS
0ZELS'LLS
alvd LY
$IviOL

8L 7£'926'9L8
¥ 25°195%
oL 96'Z6L'YS
os 00'998°ZL$
61 99°€/8'58
8 POLLLGS
i 95'90.'29%
] 00°0%
i 96°¢68°011%
¥ 0000 0v%
1 00°000'e3
£9'216'691%
4 0OELY'LS
] 00'2L5'68
0 0008
21028 00°805'06%
95'6951 00°009'¢1$
o 00°08
6 00°0%
gos 08'EL8'YS
] 00°2£0'88
£1 00749948
2 00'83%'28
3 00081828
H 00°2£0'928
! 00'202'22%
1 00°669°128
L 00°992'1$
6 00°05¥'2LS
1 00°ZrL'es
} 0'zyL'Es
11 00'5L5'12$
$801 00°0v2$
§55L 052288
£592 00°06L'6%
FIVA 0L ANAOWY

Qd ALD LOVHINOD  LOVHINOD

8L

gl
08
6l
EIs

. )

0
€891
agl

08
5449
§2ee

ALLLNVAD

£0'L428
9270828
96°662%
2e'6628
1'608$
v8LES
$5'90.'898
FAVEA)
96°EELOLIS
0000104
00°000°8%
£T816'6918
00ELY LS
00'8LE"1S
0s'es
00'es
000018
06'¥€$
06198
0evs
00'v5LS
00'65ES
00°219%
00081828
00°L20'928
00°202'22$
00°66¢° 128
00°89Z'1$
00'6vZ'18
00°Zv4'ES
00°Zy1c$
00°SL5'128
00'e$
0408
ov'ys
3004d
LIND

HOV3
HOv3
HOV3
HOVE
MOV
HOVIE
s
R
81
HOV3
1
$1
1
HOVE
AS
AS
O
LINN
LINN
A'S
A E
V3
HOVE
AE
HOVZE
HOoVZE
HOVZ
HOV3
HOV3
HOV3
HOVE
HOVZE
A1
En
A1
LIND

(LHOIFH =8 “NIN .2) ¥va30 034 NY3.LSVI
(LHSIZH .8-8) ATI0H NYORISWY

(LHOIAH 01-8) AOOMD0T

(LHOIZH 01~8) GNegay

(LHOIFH 8-L "¥3dINVD ,Z/1-2-.2) AHHIEIDIAGIS
(LHSDIZH 01-8 U3V W27t 2-2) F1dVIN G3Y A¥OTO ¥3E0L00
ONILNYId

ONIONZH NOILOZLONd 3341

NELSAS NOLLYORN

SNINNTOD AMNOSYIN 3NOLS

334 VL GNAW

(AONZONLLNOD) WNLMIOS YINSNYD SNH31X3
FOI1dS ONY HOLYd HOLYD

3OIA3AG ONINZJINVYA NOLLYHEIA WYY LSYIN

{11 J1) LINVIE 108 INOD NOISONS

{00S M3IN) ONICQOS

(ONIGAOS ¥ ONIGZIS) ¥3LYM

(HOINW HLIM) DNIHEES AYVEOdWIL

(HOINW HUA DNIG33S

(TOMLNOD NOISONE) Gl 3dAL) INLXILOTD
TYNDIS NYRLSIASd NMOTLNNOD

NOIS HLIM NOLLNE HSNd NVIM1S303d

AV 18I0 TYNDIS NYIM1IS303d

(58 @ 1) LHOJdNS TYNOIS ¥IATHINYD

(08 @ 1) LHO4dNS TYNDIS BWIATINYD

(62 @ 1) LY0ddNS TYNDIS H¥IATULNYD

(0L @ 1) LHOddNS TYNDIS HIATUHLINVD

(LSOd NOLLNE HSNd NVIYLSIU3d) 3104 V1$303d
F10d WLSIO3d

(600488251 QQY "GOW "WINOD/M ZSW-80LE DV 1DV} I TIOHINOD
UITICUINOD QILVYNLOV 3QVHY 1HOE
(GRINNOW FSVE FSVYHA LHOIT) LINISVD

8€1 THOOW F18YO WOL03 150
FHIM 40O
LO1S MYS
NOLLJIMOS3a WALl

G100
L0208
£1710°208
2110208
Leioeee
aLrLo'zee
Oy H
UEH
0TH
0L H
s0ZL 028
$0'21°026
50°01°026
$0°04°026
20°ZL°808
10°€08
€0'108
Loriorioe
107408
0L 0vL
S0°92°08L
2OeToLL
LOeT0EL
66'¢2°08L
8E'ETOEL
LETTOEL
S8'EZ0EL
VEET0EL
0Lee 08l
Pi9L08L
20'8L0eL
CEEL0EL
POPL0EL
E0PLOCL
[AsR 4 A
¥ Wau



o0'c
00’0
98Ty
gg'ie
L2868
[Ahn
000
000
oo’o
0co
806~
000
T}
000
Sgpae-
000
28'ge
000
SO0
goo
98°gs-
LE°62
8e'gl~
806
Z20°0-
00'c
ob'L-
4170
5982
go'gl
2981
000
00°0
000
000
HIANN %
IO %

00°0%
00708
0y’ 6£28
0y 1¥2' 18
00" LL6'PS
06°4pE LS
00°0%
Do'0%
00°0$
00°08
59'8/1'28-
00°0%
656884
00°0%
21°188°28
00°0%
0Z'v0Z'v8-
00°0%
ZL'1928
00°0%
ob'681 ' 18-
9Py 88
208988
0L'402'218
Y2 LS
00'0$
009928~
067L8L'Es
oey8L'sLe
2Lpee LS
Ob ehps
0008
0008
00708
00°0%
¥HANN $88
PIIAC §53

00°0%
00°0%
099558
01°058'c$
09°5€6'S48
01°958'c2%
00°029'¥S
00°6LL'58
00°56£' 018
05°910'98
SLEFE'EZS
$8°020'628
$E°08E'1ES
08'€L9'6%
£EYLES
oL'ols'vss
0€°90£'65
9C°SHY'ES
2L°626' 6%
SL°586'FS
60p6'218
89°668'62%
91'628'e58
0L°8LE°0¥18
8L°00%'43
00°0%
00°9€9'22%
0¥ LLTIES
9£¥88'068
s Wk
9026828
ST'626%
06'vSL'1S
Y69 LS
SR'G6L'ES
Givd 1wy
$1ViIOL

¥
€

$LGL

39

£8%
[4:4
b
048
k)
24
208¢e

i8

G
86021

0zgly
gzsy
LE201
618
96
g2
73
141
s
Fiva oL
ad ALD

0008
00708
0ZT61E8
0L°20L'28
09'866'88
00°00Z°528
00'029'v$
00°52L'68
00°S6E°0LS
05°910'08
08'6LL'028
$9°020'628
05°022'18%
08'€10'68
0g'102'e$
01°915'v28
050LS'DLS
9T ShYas
00'892°'26%%
8L6E6'vS
28084028
00°256'818
00'900'288
00'LL9'2218
00°205'2%
00°08
00°004'€28
0$'660'828
00°00L' LY
2L9008'68
9L ¥6E'2S
§2'826%
06'¥5L'1$
zaY69'LS
$956L'ES
ANOWY

LOVHINGD  LOVHINOD

w OO

92
9
0008
3
3
g
Ej
[43

048
b4
0%

08

oLl
f24

008e

288~

00424

0oozy
0Siy
005
22y
18
14
0L
14
g
ALLLNVYAD

00’18
oTells
0g'6es
S6'e0LS
58'8v2s
sl'eg
00°029'%$
00°622'6$
082818
§2'200'18
$9'521'2$
§9'684'28
59'84%
06'6228
£O'PLS
£L0EL8
gl
80°L028
98°0eLs
9L°6E8'YS
88°1EV'LS
POELES
ZLOPTLS
pe'ess'2s
2908
8208
G808
2288
8568
9L¢els
95628
LL°LES
20528
96958
11'6898
2olud

LIND

1
HOV3
HOVA
HOVE
HOV3

s€1
HOVH
MOV
HOVE
HOVZ
HOV3
HOVZ

41

Exl

A1

41

41

Exl

41

R
HOVE
HOV3
HOVE
HOV3

41

41

41

47
HOV3
HOV3
HOV3
HOVE
HOVE
HOVH
1N

IVIHILVIN SNONINNLIG HOd INIWLSAraY

ATANESSY dvL LSHL W

JOIAIQ INIYHLSTY O VOIN .0

IHABA LNIVHLSIH ON1 vOIN W21

IOIAZIQ INIVHLASIN ON YOIN 81

SONILLIE 1T

XO8 IATYA M IATWA 2 3A331S ONIddVL WZH X W21

BN HILYM 81 ONLLSIXE OL LO3NNOD

ANVIQAH 3414 HONLY/LS

X088 SATYA IM AATVA 3LVD .9

XO8 SATVA /M BATYA 31VD .21

XO8 INTVA /M SATVA A3 LLNG .81

LND NIJO NI QI TIVLSNG ‘SSINMOIHL TIVAALSL8°0 'ONISYD 13318 W52

ANO N3O NI QITIVASNE ‘SSINNOIHL TIVA 50 'ONISYD 133LS J9¢

AN HALYM 26 10 diT .8

SYIIVES ONISYD /M ONISYD NI AN HILYM 25 1D dIg .21

INE HELYA 2610 JIQ W23

SHIDVLS ONISYD /M ONISVD NI G TIVLSNI SNIT HILVYM 26 10 did .81

AN MILYM 26 10 JI0 .81

$333 ONIQNTONI LINDULD NOLLYORIY

XO8 TINd Y3814 ALID 2 3dAL LOAL

$IX0ETING

3SVE JLIHONOD 104 LHON

MOSZ-Z T104d 0€ 133ULS ‘1S

NMHL L QII0S$ 'ADOS 'FHiM

NMHL 8« QIOS ‘A0S 'SIM

NMHL 9. Q108 ‘AD0S “FHIM

TUDHOVE P HONIHL . OF TINAIHOS OAd

TUDIOYE B HONIYHL .2 0P FINATHOS OAd

NYSNS O3AINOVIE

(LHOIEH 08-#2) FUISLIIMS VINIOHIA

(LHOEH #8) ATIOH 034 NIHEYM

(LHOIBH 92) AMYISALNYIE F1ddNd

(LHOIEH Si~P1 MBdNVD W) £-.8) ¥VO TIVLLAN

(LHOIZH Bi-FL W3V K271 £-.8) INND MOVI8
NOILAINOS3a WaLl

260L 45
elm
LM
9LM
SLM
PLAA
LIM
om
M
oL

&M
M
LM
SM
SM
PAN
M
A
M
01°14°026

8011026

8011026

207647028

80°L1°028

SOTLL028

$0°LL°02E

£ULL026
2oLioes

10714-028

0L PO 208

£0°80°E08

pAR AR

LOEUE08

L1°10°208

91°L0°208

# W3



000
600
00°C
800
2070
80’¢
600
00°0
000
000
00’0
Q0’0
000
LG8

HEANN %
EEA0 %

2090001y

Oy

P

# LOZrodd
e

— e TR

Auediios SOURINSU| SISULE OGO TAH GIAONLIY

S i

seg sswep (1pauBuz 0sfoid) A8 IAONCLY

by

¥a4s Beid (1oppenuod) IAB G3A0NdGY

08°D9LE  TNIONN LOBroNd
080818 Qivd TANNOWY
6Z°L90'28L'SS  LNNOWY | 60°822'4984'5% LOVHINOD
WLOL IVLOL
00°0% 00°161°28 L 00'161'28 | 0016128 S L IIOHNYIN DNILIA ONY I ALYIENT NOILOZLEQ JOOT ANNON MOVY €0 L0°DLL
00°0% 00°602'9% ! BO'60L9% L 00°'60£'98 ST 4LOMYONIMIEOW (LNNOW MOVY “ENNVHD MNO-) ¥OL031BA INOHIA 20710044
00°0¢% 22°926'28 A 12826'28 ! L2'976'28 31 HITIOHINOD | 3SVHA NO 3ONVONIVY TIVLSNI 1L p0'208
0008 05°806'e 58¢ 05°S05'e g9 01'6% 1 1SIM NIMIOW I18VD HOLOTLAT FNOHIA 00T QIONVALY  E'1LL026
00°0% L0°6TH'ES 2 L0°62Z5'ES ) LoeEv'es sl NOAVNIYET INHO LS ONILSIXS S0VIdIW/ANOWIY 2811026
00°0$ 05°066'8% 081 05°055'8$ 05} 29'65% Eyl (NOISNILXS SHIHLONYI/ALYIE) L£-b 2 .2-) MNYE LONT UNANOD  LE'1L'0L6
00704 05°665'98$ 0G4 05°6£5'96$ 054 £5'9528 A1 (NOISNILXT SHIHLOMYOI/ALYIEND -6 MNVE LONT LINANOD  02'11°026
00°08% 05'802'Zv8 0} 05°802'2r$ 051 521028 47 INTLXT SUIHLOMVOALEIAN) ONOD .0-8 % -8 NOISNELXZ MNVE LONA  ¥1'iL°026
00°0% 09°126'9$ ) 09°126'9% L 09°126'9% va (VING NOLLYTIVASND OId10373 - ZIOHNYIN  82°11'0Z6
0008 - (AR A b Bz7cLT e ! 6261224 s 104 HIMOE OWILN ILVO0TIY 10107042
00°08 00°089'6% z 0009968 4 00088'7S  HOVA SHUIHLIOYVO/AN YA NIMIOW STIOHNVIA OWILIN NI SH3TAYT TIVASNG  £1°11°026
0008 0TSPZ YL ozl TSP YL ozt LLBLLS 41 AZOW AGNY SYIHLONYD LV Sd00T QIONYAGY WO 308 TYNOILLOBHIA  TL'1L026
00°0% 00'2LT6LS ! 00°2LT6LS | 00222618 S OV HANYOISNYYL OWALN ¥ TVLISVOTd YILIWINVETN 11117026
00°0L2'6%~ 00'SPL'0LS L 00°556'51$ £l 00°6£5°L$  HOVE HHLOOH OVIHLS T10d LHOI  £€711°026
00°000'0718  00'000'0ZLS | 00°0% 9 00°000'0248- S FALLNZON NOILTT4NOD LOFroYd ATHVE AHV3 2 dS
HIANN $88 aivd Ly 2LVG 0L INGOWY  ALLNYOD HONd LinNn NOLLJIMOSEa WAL #waL
THBAD $5% $IVLOL QdALD  LOVMINGD LOVNINOD LNn

Jeupsen oug {ubueld Jo AID) AT AIAON ALY

L !R!
quie wo | (eBeueyy LORINASUSD) TAS ASANIWINODTY

‘paYSHES PUB JBUl U9BY SnRy SUOREBIGO [ENIoB4UD B Tey) pue Suoeoinads pue sugjd paroidde By} Yim SoUBPIODDE Ul Ul pue 9B[dwed

oafosd By sajusined DU JUSLIEM AQIAL S0P SIUSWINZ0P JRIUDY || 958U ABAdiied SIOI0IBD BU] JO SULIS) SY) UM SouEpionde ul ‘paubisiopun sy Ag peasbe 210j018:0Y LPIO shueyd Lud s/




