ITEM #31
BOMA 2/23/2010

HISTORILIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSHE

February 3, 2010

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator 25 <
David Parker, P.E., City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Carothers Phase II Project Final Change Order

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of the Final Change Order for the Carothers Phase

II Project and to close out this contract.

Background
BOMA approved the construction contract with K.W. Lankford Excavating for the Carothers Phase II

Project on September 23, 2008. The total bid price for the project was $5,787,228.09. As part of the
construction contract, an early incentive bonus was included. The maximum amount of the bonus was
$120,000.00. The contractor completed the project early enough to be awarded the full bonus. At this
time, the contractor has fulfilled its obligations as part of the construction contract and has submitted its
final pay request.

Financial Impact

The maximum bonus of $120,000.00 has been paid to the contractor in a previous pay application. Even
with the full bonus paid, there will be a DEDUCT of $160.80 from the construction contract with K.W.
Lankford Excavating. The final construction contract amount will be $5,787,067.29.

Recommendation
Approval of the Final Change Order to close this project with K.W. Lankford Excavating with a
DEDUCT of $160.80 is recommended.

Page 1 of 1



Jannary 21, 2010

6640 Carothers Parkoway, Suite 160
Franklin, TN 37067

Mr., Eric Gardner, PE Tel (615) 7712466
Director of Engineeting Fax(615) 778-9733
City of Franklin wwwwilbugsmith.cos
109 3" Avenue South

Franklin, TN 37065

Re:  Carothers Parkway Phase II — Final Change Order CIP Project-# 431000607

Dear Mr. Gardner:

I am pleased to report to you that the Carothers Parkway Phase II project is complete. All items of work
have been inspected and are complete. As of 1/12/2010 I have received the final Affidavit of Payment
from K.W. Lankford Excavating certifying payment in full to all of their Sub-Contractors, vendors, and
employees. I have release of liens and claims from all of the Subcontractors and vendors used on the
Carothers Parkway Phase II project and placed in the project files.

I have received Guaranty-Warranty letters from the Prime contractor K.W. Lankford Excavating and all
of their subcontractors used on the Carothers Parkway Phase Il project warranting the project for a
period of one year from the substantial completion date of October 15" 2009,

The total bid price for the Carothers Parkway Phase II project is $5,787,228.09. The Board of Mayor and
Aldermen approved this contract for Construction Services on September 23™, 2008, The final cost of
construction is $5,787,067.29. This is a savings of $160.80 from the total bid price finishing the project on time
and under budget.

It has been a pleasure to work with you on this exciting project. If you have any questions about this
project please feel free to call (615) 771-2466. Thank you again.

If you have any questions regarding our review of the pay request, please feel free to give me a call. Again, thank
you for the opportunity to continue our partuership with the City of Franklin.

Yours Very Truly,

Wilbur Smith Associates

Sarr, PE
Project Engincer

Albany NY, Anabeim CA; Allanta GA, Auwstin T, Baltimore MD, Bangkok Thailand, Binghaniton NY, Burlington VT, Charleston SC, Charleston WV, Chirago 1%, Cincintati
OH, Clevetend O Columbia $C, Colunbus OF, Datlas TX, Dubai UAE, Falls Cluwrch VA, Franklin, TH, Greenville 5C, Harrdiburg PA, Hong Kong, Hot Sptings AR, Houston
TX, Iselin NT, Tecksonville FL, Kamssy City MO, Kenmots WA, Knoxville TN, Lamsing Mi, Lexington KY, Lisle IL, London UK, Milwaukeo WI, Munbal Indis, Myitle Beach
SC, Now Haven CF, Orlando FL, Philadelphia PA, Pittsburgh PA, Postland ME Poughksepsia N, Ralsigh NC, Richmand VA, Riyadh Saudi-Arabis, Salt Leke City UT, San
Diego CA, St Francisco CA, St PaclMN, Savannali GA, Tallahwsses FL, Tampa FL, Tempe AZ, Trenton NJ, Weslington DC

Lmployee-Owned Company




000 00°0% 00°eLE'68 4 00°ELL'68 Z 05989'28  HOVE Z HdAL 'XO8 NOLLONNT  11°20°4 19

ooe 0008 OLLIEeS H 0113828 ! 0LHIEZS MOV Hid3Q .80 < STIOHNYIN  Z0'L0°LLY
80'e- 00'pE0'TE- 00°185'2£8 o8p 00°565'688 [ree 08298 41 {1t SOVI0) LHBAIND Bid ONOD ¥ Z0'60°L08
0o 0008 o¥vLLeEs g2er OV vil'iees Sty 0858 Exl (Il SSYI0) LMBAIND Fdid ONOD 8L ZOE0'L0D
0000~ 0SS 0008 g 05°51$ 3 05'5L% ova (1 HdAL) BORIOTHO NAIDTYD  50°209
9’28 00SeY'vES 00'507' 998 20581 00'026'1Z8 20/8 052 A8 INSWEAY SNONINNLIE ONINYIJ Q100 20°L0SIE
GZZ8  ZOLBL'vLS 29686 0rbS $2°008¢ 00'808°208% 9528 00'E6% NOL G ONIGYHD 209 XN SOV 0120 Lk
087l OV PIR'SS- 0880 LS Sivrp 00¢66'88S 808 00°90LS NOL O ONIGYHS (22999 XINSIY 0L LU LIP
oRe 0gcoLs 09'50C'Ys ZY 00'0PL Y8 ] 00°069% NOL (1v0D MOVL) TvIMILYN SOONINNLIE  10'S0k
08°LZ 257588 Facira 23 80922 00°'528'c8 SL 00818 NOL (Od) IVIHZLVIN ¥3A0D HOL4 S1VINOOY  2ety
E99li~ 08108178 W TACA AR £elt 00018858 & 000688 NOL (LvOD Sdd) TYRISLVIN SNONINNLIS 1020y
P~ 0O'808'PES-  OW0LL'Zess VLY O0'OYOLEPS £Opg 00°08% NOL ZN-8 20VND (2-04Dd) XN ONOD HASY  80'20°20¢
©.°62 LO°0DR 0L~  eEZESeLys 6U¥BRS  DOEZL'9ZSS SIvL 00'LL8 NOL ¥ 3AVHD (Z2-049d) XA ONOD HASY  LDT20° 208
P le-  TYIeESALS BE9LZLYS AR 00°026'¢98 QEL 00'68% NOL NG 2aVHO R2-499d) XN ONOD HASY  80°1L0°208
o'yl DB'66ELY- 010881 S YoPLL 00082 002 0%'918 NOL (Z3218) TLYOIOOV IVHENIN  20°01°808
80021~ SPBIZ'VIE- LRAL LS oL ovrZ60'92s 1651 oroLs NOL {25 32S) FLVOIUOOY TVHINIA  LOOLE0E
208~ BTeLenTS ZL881'eeTs ZE08E12  00'S09'552S §528Z 00'41% NOL GHD '3SVEV 3dAL HOOV TVHININ  10°S0E
00001~ 000ZLS 0008 o 00'0Z1L8 o1 orzis AD FUNLONYLS ONRALYMIA AAVAOJNR L  LO81'60Z
oO00L- 00'S/8% 006288 ogy 000sLs 0oe 05°2$ ova SOVEONVS  10'60'602
80008 05°6%- 00'08 o 0558 3 05°6% £ {ONDIOVE HUM) 3ON3 LIS GIONVHNI AUYVEOIINGL  +0'80°602
000 o008 086EE'21S e 0g'68£°21$ 6095 T 41 HONDIOVE LNOHLIM) BONIS LHS AUVHOIWA L. £0°80°602
Sgiie- 00OPE LIS 00'sEL'Es S¥EL 00'SL2'51L8 rAs] 00es 41 (ONDIOYE HIAM) SONTS LIS AUYHOANTL  20'80°'602
o000~ 0z 9%~ 0008 g 0z'9s 4 0z'e$ a1 (MONI 02) FTTLLYM  11790°602
2986 09°8/6%- 08°085% 732 0¥'68118 128 0z'28 AD IVADNIY ANINGES 50602
000 0008 00°0EYS 001 00°'0E%S 004 0L 38 SWVO MOBHD  £0°602
5y o A 5 ol Wl 0008 ] 0e42s 3 08128 Es NIVHC 34078 AUVEOdNTL 8L £0°20'602
88'22  00°080°8% ODZLE' LS 852 00°266'68 6%21 ooes oyl MIIVA 80802
088 BOBIE'LS 26°982°02% foradis- 00°899'12% Live 00vs AD ONILIADYIONN  $0'502
00 0008 00°088'7LS 8862 Q0086 WL 9862 o0's$ AD TOSHOL ONIAYIUAS ONY ONIOVId  $0°E0Z
0000~ 007 /8- o008 ] 00°4% L o028 AD (MO0Y QIIOS 03GVHD) NOLIVAYOXE MOYHOE 10720502
188 88e8L/PS 80'5p6° 0TS 29°9¥018L  DTEVS'ELeS 0ZOLSE oS AS (SSYIONM) OXE SOYNIVEG ANV AYOY  LO'E0Z
260 0008 00°000°09% ) 60°000°09% A 00'000'098 S ONISENNO ONY ONREVITO 107102
000 20°0% 00000168 1 00°000'L¢S 8 00000155 7 SHAVYO 2 SN 'SEMVLS NOLLONBISNGD 1050
MHONM%  NIOND $5% avd LRy BIVGOL  INNOWY  ALIINYND Foid imn NOLLJMOS3G WALl #NaU
MIA0%  MBAOSSS $IVIOL GAALID  LOVEINOD L1OVMINOD NN
YIAYO IONVHD VNI

2030005EY £ LOIFONS diD 1l 38VH] AVADINYL SHIHLOMYD




ilie
000
coo
oo
a0
0cc
6988t~
(A=A~
L8781
glee
ooooL-
(741
y9ee
ey
808
0G0y
Lgge
000
ao0D
gee~
oo
880
LL°0
e
g8yl
[y
oo'o
Y]
eoo
(EERY
oge
ooe
geee
oooL-
PeEl

00'656'7%
00'0$
0008
00'0$
00°08
00'0$

00°6528-
521288
zL0188
10°099%-
00°gg-
00°669%
00°08¢$
06°1288
00°0LLS-

00°s9e' 14

00°0Z2'1$-
00°0¢
00'0$

erTYe
00°08
00'LoLS-
z9z1E8-
05°she-
0rPL0'L$
0g's1g-
00°08
0008
0008
00°08
00°08
00°0$
04°802$
ovig-
86'L¥E LS

UHONN%  HIONN 368

TE3AD Y%

M3A0 $88

00'658'L1S
00°622'228
00'¥zzs
00var'zs
00°0%
00°024%
pOsels
$2018°2%
80°98L'yS
66'656%
0008
0066128
00°059'4$
DEVLE'LE
oooLT'LS
00°626%
00°005'28
00'SPS'ELs
00708
IE¥8LLS
[slegesrat
00°6L92PS
BEZLL'ESLS
00°E5R'vZS
OFYBELE
0L'628'68%
00°L84° 168
0T Zre'Bss
05'955'288
0Z'189'95%
0z'962'cs
0T ¥ZS'5S
oL'9zL'Z$
oO'PHLS
27588'68
aivd Ly
$IVIOL

£56's

LISt
LELg
£6E°e8
g
€84
12
FELE
Zz
g2
0z
i
¢
g8
Z
SOL6
POBPLL
Pidl
oge
48842
g
€
122
ge
Z
g
€
a3
95'0L
Biva oL
Qd ALD

000068218
60'622'22%
0r'ezZs
SOPEY'es
00°0%
00028
00'08Es
00'8Hzes
09'9668'%%
00028'18
00'¢s
00700818
00'092°4$
0O'EP0'LS
0002818
oUovEEs
0UDOE'YS
00'9PE'ELS
pa0s
00'428'18
o000z
go'oRL'Zvs
ousey'eels
05°968' P28
00°02E'9%
fratsc e
00°28L 268
irgra g
05'955°2c8
02'159'858
0Z2°967°C3
02¥28'58
LR 2
o7'85LS
0zTEET LS
ANACWY

LOVMINOGD  LOVHEINOD

101
08

008

12
.14

002

a8

00es
agle
Libdy
008
268/
g

4
A
zk
ALINYOD

40'000°sS
005698
00'vZzs
00yzes
001428
00'08LS
00°61$
0n'eLs
08vE
00°818
0oes
00'¢$
00°6LS
00'L8
00'65%
00'6£$
08°128
00'B¥S LS
oeve
06°028
00°008%
08'p8
05’6518
4[5 2R
0628
oLes
815
OF LYSE1S
05'656'2%
[iralra gty
oLrery'is
0L'026%
02°8048
0Z'18
0179¢6%
300d
lmNn

Wi
HOVE
Y3
HOVE
HOVE
HOYZ
48
48
g1
AS
A1
41
41
£
HOVZ
Hava
41
81
#1
NOL
HOVE
4%

48

48

48
HOVZE
HOVE
HOVZE
HOVE
HOvE
HOVE
Hov3

AT

(NI &) ONDIRIYIN ININIAYL JISY T4

{O3INAOW WYY LSYIN 'SNOIS O3LYNINNTIATIVNIZING SNOIS

(08X FZ '21-0L) SNDIS

(O X b2 "01-018) SNDIS

(21 %01 ‘ge-05x) SNOIS

1HOHdNS INY NOIS AYMAVOY 40 GN3

(L1001 0) SNOIS WANIATTY L33HS v

OLLI0800) SNOIS WOANINNTY L3IHS LV

LS04 8L IAVNOS LOONOONWA I vEOHad

{ONIdIM.LE NOLLYZITENYHD) ONIMUVIN INSWIAYY S18VIAONTY

{INITE3INHY S 8) ONDINYIN INIWTAYL 318VAORTY

INIT ONIMEYIA LNINIAYE T1EVAONSY

(It 3dAL) STOVIINHYE ANVHOIWEL

(NOLLOONLSNOD) SNOIS

(¥ HdA L SLHOIT DONINMYM

(ONIZITENNYHD) SIWONA 8IXI04

HYH HIRIMEYE 318VLE04 QB LOINNOORILING

TOHINOD Dl34vEL

{Sdid HUM) NIYHAREANN KLOTO ¥3LTI4

(1= S$5Y10) dva-ditd GINIHOYIA

(ZL 2LYD FONIIN00LS

AONIL MO0LS

¥ILIND® 8¥ND O3NIGNOD ZLIUONCD

JINYY JYDIONYH SLENONOD

AVMIANG FLIHONOD

(SAHONI#) HIVMSTIS 1LIUINOD

(999 # T3GOW) LINMALITYND H3IYM

(556 # T3COW) LINN ALY H3.0¢M

HIA30 8- F < ‘¥4 SdAL 'NISYE HOLVYD

HEdBa 8- < ‘2L BdAL ‘NISYEHDLVD

HLd30 40 ‘2t 3dAL ‘NISYEHOIVD

NISYEHOLYD ONLLSIXS ONiddYD

NISVEHD LY ONILSIXE 40 ONILSNITaY.

{STIVMUNS Sdid) INSWIOHOINIEY ¥y 13318

(STIVMONS 3did) JLFUONOD VY ESYTI0
NOLLAIROSHA WHL

tEAIR T
STBLEL
TEBLELL
LESLERL
gzabels
L0BVELL
SOEVELL
ZOEVELL
el
BOBDTIL
206021
LOE0TEL
E0LDZIL
e A YA
R A VS
JORDELL
0L
LWELL
YO0
oUe0s0L
SUE0L0L
(L% 102472
£028L
LOZO0L
ZL8L
WrLOT0L
wrigiie
SOTLE'LLE
ZOPHLS
FAANES
WZLLS
£0B0LLE
LOe0LLe
WivLe
[EFAI RS
£ ENE



804
000
00'e
W
bNA S
$0€8
8Lel
£G4
0
LLLEe
ago
000
S¥e
oo
oo
800
600
000
000
000
000
ek
00'C
b2 0 % 4
geie
EEEL
a0
€878
00001~
000
eg'ey
L&'88
85°eY
88'%
ogregl-
MIAGNN %
HIAO%

08'8L1Ls
00°0%
00°0%
08°988
00°625°18$-
00'Z6¢'LS
0¥'920'L8-
0L PEye
00018
goyle'Ls-
0008
00°0%
00'96Y$
00°08
00°0%
0008
0008
00°08
00°0%
00'0$
0008
00°0$
00'0%
o0'reze
08'92L8
000sZ'4$
00708
00°800'L$
0ges~
0o°cs
000LLELS
00041 18
00°007'e$
60'0Lz8
V108" 18-
UIANN $8%
PSAC $8%

08°952'018
0070268
00°08

DL8eE'ELS

05°¢61'218
00'802'2s
0LZ2e s
0822828
0O'GLE'TE
00z
00'98Y'es
o008
00r8e'yLS
0028588
B0SHT LIS
00°042'88
00964138
A AR
0008
00°098'218
00'862'eS
po'esl'ezs
00'00L'€55
00°'195%
0e'yZe'Ls
DO°0S4'SS
00'0%
0ZLYLS
0008
0F428'18
00°002'82%
00'856'1S
0000828
00'0LE'ES
88'8¥65
v Ly
$ IWLOL

{¥heiotd

4861
L3128
08
Li08
EpEZ
$i62

332
w8
ey
14
¥z
21924
Fvaol
ad ALD

c0'0rL'03
DO'0ZY'6S
00708
06°206'cLS
05'222'¢18
DU'SESS
05'868'9$
00'€21'28
00'596'28
0092518
0096788
00°0$
00'g88'€L$
00°265'88
00°e82 148
00°0£2'e8
00'961'1 18
00'682'1%
0008
00°098'21$
00°562'68
00°594'528
00°002'€9%
00'6sEs
00°002'18
80°005'28
00'08
005098
06°€8
UE°LZE LS
00°0EY PLS
00°€828
0000798
0000868
00°05H'28
LNAOWY

§Zvel

8561
G692
0L

$P88
g6t
§967
aze

o e o N R on

022
g1

208

119
Lg
v
£44
8724
0L
ALLLNVND

LOVHEINGD LOVRMINOD

0808
00v88'LS
[lsgeic iy
0128
nges
0g'Ys
o'Ld
0118
0g°Ls
og'Ls
00'6YEYS
COEZY i3
00°96¢%
o0ZEr'is
00°809°LS
00'228%
00eees
0068218
0s'z¢
00'098°Z18
00°66Z'€S
00'g9l'ses
00°004'¢83
0518
00°008%
00'529%
000028
00°e%
pees
0528
00°0ES
0598
00°002%
00618
00°SeS
IO

LIND

41
HOvH
HOYE

41

41

41

41

Ea

#1

A1
HOV3
HOVE
HOVE
HOVE
HOVE
HOV3
HOovE

81

41
HOV3
HMOVE
HOvaE

$1

A1

HOVE
HOV3

A1
41
E§
41
HOY3

AS
AINn

F18v0H 0103180 3G13HS

CIOHINOD ALMOING G3LYALLOY ATIVOLLAO) NOLD3130 T10IHO3A

{INNOW F13HS TEINNYHD TTONIS) HOLOT 1A SIDHD3A

(DAd) ¥3L3AVIA € LINANOD

(OAQ) MIL2NVIA T LINANOD

{OAQ) Y18V L LINONOD

HOLONUNGD L-318v0 TYNDIS

HOLONANOSD &~ TTGVD TYNDIS

HOLONGNOD €~ T18Y0 TYNDIS

(oMY o "HOLONANOD 2) - 318VD 30IAYIS

NOLLOINNOD BOIANIS WO 10F13

Y A LD L0 M381) XO8 110d TIVISN

{9 IdAL TYNDIS) XO8 TINd TIVASNI

(LHO AZY 051} A1SNISSY OYIH TYNDIS

(48 1L ‘T IHOVE /M HZY 051 ATENESSY OVIH YNSIS

(437 'LV IOVE /M 29 05L) ATINTSSY QVEH IYNSIS

ALY IDIOVE/M 0EH) ATANESSY OVaH TYNDIS

STYNOIS OidawL

{COW TYNDIS 38N.L 35007 ANVHLS 6 ALDD HOd DILd0 ¥381d

YHINWYSD ALDD

FOIAZC ONINEMOT VIO HOd T00.L ONHEMOT

(BOIAIO ONIHBMO UM 106) I SdAL NOLLYANNOL 8 370d VHINYD

NOLLYZIISON

(AN 4O13) ONDREVIN LNIWSAYY QI ANIVA

GEINTT o) ONDIIVIN AINSWEAYY O3ENIVY

(MOBUYIOSINAS IHIF 5 MIN LNAL SYid

{MORNY LHOIVELS &) AL LINAC SY1d

(INFTLOTLLOT ) DI LINAD SV Td

(BN O31100 .9 MY LNAG 1SVd

(AN HIRRYE .8) NN LWAG 15V 1d

GIYA-SSOND IYNIANLUONOT ONDIEYIN INZNIAV DLLSY I

(INIT O3 1100 8) vl LINAd 18Yid

(MOYMY SNYTNSENL DNDIYYIN LNSINSAVY D1LSYId

(SNIT JOLS) MYV LINAL LSV Id

{ONIIHLS NOLLYZITANYHD) DNDRMYIN ANIWIAY DILSY1d
NOLLJRIOSEG WL

Wylegs
SUEL0EL
OELoEL
U FARETS
ZO2LV0EL
1QZL0eL
E080T0EL
IUA0EL
10780708
£US0°0EL
LOSU0EL
ETEO0EL
LTEDOEL
8120708
LyZooeL
0LZ008L
68'20°084
LgeL
SoeUetL
LEE0STL
§TEYGTL
STEOGTL
IR T
OSE8LL
$OB08LL
SIVOOLL
SOP0'SLL
£OP0BLL
R arATRc1 ¥
2OTOLL
sy aLL
slzoglL
80T09L
S020'9LL
POZOGLL
# WAL




000 oo'0d
0008 2671088
a0 0008
000 00°08
00’0 00708
000 0008
a0 0008
600 00°08
000 0008
0070 0008
a0'0 50°0%
18’86~ 86'2Z6'¥8%-
oope oosieLs
0o'n 0008
600 00'0%
5608 00805248
¥2°L8  00'SSE'EvLS
ooo 8008
000 6008
o8PLi-  06°E9P'Z8-
200 0008
800 0008
oo 0008
00°0 0008
800 00'08
000 00708
000 00°0%
000 00°0%
000 o008
000 00°0%
800 00°0%
050 06'0%
£976  00'slo'ss
seel 08'p188
€18k 0288813
¥IANN%  HIANA §48
F2AL% PIEAO S5

yEeeE'9LS
vOETLS
96°262'%8
00°996'2LS
89°6L9'68
POLLL'GS
95'902'898
00'08
96°C68'011$
00°00%°0¥$
00°000'85
$9'565'#8%
nrevees
00'ZIE'SS
00'0%
00°940'82LS
00°956'9513
o008
00'08
00°051'28
00°'280'98
0028978
00°8s¥'zs
00'081'62%
00'220'928
00'202'22%
00'668'128
0089718
000sHZLS
0o°ZPL'es
soZrL'es
00°6245'428
00°652'¢S
perieL'es
07EL9'E18
aivd LY
$vioL

B4

gt
ge
6l

AR e D e

2
4
g
zrezy
858951
0
g

§801

BEEL

£58%
3iva oL
Gd ALD

YE'9ZE'0LS 8
251988 4
96'T6L'YS ol
00'996'2LS 05
99'eLR'ss sl
POLLL'SS 8t
857802'80% L
0008 0
96'C68°0L 1S 1
00°00Y' 0%% ¥
00°000'8% 2
£O'8L6'60L% 3
00'ELp'LE b
00'ZIS'S$ ¥
00as 9
00°805'08% 9£891
00'009°5L% 981
ores 0
0008 ]
08°CL8%e £L0b
00'ZE0'98 8
004998 £t
o0gar'es ¥
00'081'62% 1
00'L20'928 b
00202228 b
00°669° 128 H
00739218 i
Q0'0sY LS oL
00 ZRL'es i
liliga R ¢
00'5L5'12% 3
000478 0g
0ETZE VS 5419
60°06L'6% §zee

INAOWY  ALINVID
LOVHINOD  LOVHINGD

02128
QL0828
956628
266628
$1°'60¢5
#8188
85'90/'89%
2028
S6°EER'0LLS
00001 013
00°000'8%
£9°916'6935%
00'sL5'18
00°82E°18
0528
00ES
000015
oevEs
0618
0£'98
00'P5LS
606588
o0°LLo%
00°081°828
00°410'92%
ao°zoz'zes
00689128
00°292'18
el -Traiy
0o'Zyi'es
o00ZrLes
0UsL5 LTS
00°c$
0208
orvs
FoNd
LIND

HOV3
HOVE
HOV3
HOV3
HOVE
HOVE

87
HOV3
&1

g1
HOV3E

AS

AS

LINR
LIND
A'S

HOovE

HOVZ
HOY3
HOVZ2
HOVE
HOVE
HOV3
HOVE
Hova
31
1

Lmn

{LHDIZH -6 "N .2) ¥VAED 038 NuELsYs
(LHOIEH 8-9) ATI0H NYORIZAY
(LHOEH 01-8) QO0MO0T
(LHOIZH 01-8) GNBASY
(LHDIFH 8-4 U3V LZ/1°2°.2) ANYI8I0INGES
{LHOIZH 018 "U3dITYD W27 270 TidviN QY AHOTO ¥38CL00
ONLINV I
ONIONSA NOILOZLONY 3341
W2 LSAS NOLLYDIUN
SNINNTOD AUNOSYW INO IS
334 SYL GNAN
(ADNIONLINOD) HNLMIOS YINSNYD SNYE3LE
FOMdS ONY HOLYd HO1vD
ADIAZC ONINIINVG NOLLYHSIA NNV LI
{1t L) LIDINVTE TOM INOD NOISOH3
{Q0s MaN) ONIGAOS
(ONIQQOS ¥ ONIGIIS) ¥IIYM
(HOTN HLIW ONICHIS AUVEOSNEL
{HOINN HUAM DNI033S
CIOMINOD NOISOME) it 34AL) IWXI 1039
TYNDIS NYIMISIASd NMOGLINNOD
NOIS HLIM NOLINE HSNd NYIX18303d
AYIdSIQ TYNDIS NYIHISE0Ed
(68 @ 1) LH0OddNS TYNDIS MIATUINYD
(08 @ 1) LHOddNS TYNDIS WEATTINYD
(6L ® 1) LY0dINS IYNDIS ¥IATULINYD
(0L B 1) LEOLdNS TYNDIS HBASNINYD
{1S0d NOLLNE HSNd NYI¥1S303d) 3104 TW1S303d
FI04 WVISTOS
(800408251 GQY 'GOW "WINODIM ZSA-BOLE DVdT T1OVI) I TIOHINDD
UYATIOUINGD QILYNLDY 38VHd ITHOIR
{GFINNOW SSVE ISVHL LHOIZ) 13NIBYD
gE1 THAOW FIBYD HOLO313a
FHIM 4001
LO8 MYS
NOBASSI0 WaL

§1°10°208
110208
gLipEne
Ziipzoe
1130208
gLriozee
gPH
oeH
geH
OLH
8021026
yOZ1028
soaLoee
$0'01°026
ZO°ZLS08
R igors
£0°108
1000108
L0808
SaLovs
Sp'eToss
bAi ey
10'92°08L
B6'EZ08L
5L CEL
I6EZ08L
SRETOEL
1EETOEL
0t 08
$L8L08L
208 0EL
ZEEL0EL
POPL08L
£OPL08L
ZoPL 8L
FWEL




H1 R
0800
oy
8g7ie
Liee
286~
60°0
000
oon
000
808
00’0
¥l
oo
g pee-
00’0
i9'ge-
000
8070
200
9868
PAT4
8T8}
806
Aty
00'¢
el A
LG
siterd
sg'gl
E9'8L
a0
000
000
000
HIANA Y
REEAC %

0008
00708
or'sces
1l AR
00 L28'78
05 1ve' 1S
80708
0008
00°0%
00°0%
co'glL'Es-
0008
§558¢e4%-
00708
L4288°C%
00708
0Z'voT ve-
00708
2L L9z8
00°0%
oy'68L 18-
g9epr'es
¥8°089°9%~
01'182'218
A
000$
007928~
06'18L'e3
ecpal'sls
FAAR 2ol
OF eyps
0008
o00s
0008
00708
HIANN $58
RIZAO 853

0008
0008
09'965%
01°056°'e$
09°5E6'218
op'geg'ses
00'029'F$
BOSLLGS
DUSBEDLS
05" 8L0'08
SLEVE'E2S
SH020'62%
$6°088'16S
08'ELo'68
£OPLES
oLolLs'bs
0£°90£°08
9CSH'SS
2L628'16vS
04686'r8
eOre'TIS
$9'968'628
91°62ZE'E68
0L8IE0HLS
BLO06' LS
oos
00°968'228
ovLLEiEs
9E20'96%
PLYLLS
9L189'78
ST'626%
06'vSL' 1S
69 LS
SG6L'ES
Givd LY
$vioL

o

¥
ge

VLSL

133

£88
Fad
22
0L8
i)
Fad

2068€

i8

ss
96024

st 4
s g
1201

334
98
2
oL
¥
g
Fivaol
Od ALD

0o'es
0008
0zT6IEs
0LzoL'es
09'256'8%
00°002's28
00029
0052068
pOS6E'0LS
05°910'0%
096LL°928
59°020'52%
05°0ZL'18%
09c10'p8
05102
BL9LE' YIS
05015018
BEGHY'ES
0U'esz'L6v8
BLUEEE'YS
2e081'02%
00°Z66'818
00°800'29%
OULLSLZLS
00°205'2$
0008
00°00L'EZS
06'660'828
00002 9%
z.'908'eS
9 rEE'es
SZ'6T6%
059518
TPEDLS
SHEBLES
ANOWY

LOVHINOGD  LOVHINOD

@ O O

92

6008

Zi

0L
b4
0s
08
Gl
b4
ooge

i

0%
g
OZL

000ZY
gLy
008
ey

18

§Z

0L

143

&

ALLLNYAD

a0'4$
0T'8LLe
06'68%
SE'E0LS
SEEres
[ %
00'pzeYs
oo'SLL'SS
0528118
$2°200'L 8
902128
6968228
59°'55%
08'822%
IR 75
SL08LS
SSSES
20°102%
°T0LLE
8L°686'YS
T IEH LS
PO'BLES
FAR g R
pE'ess'zs
2908
22°0%
S50
198
85°6%
8£eL8
95623
157185
20628
U558
118688
B0hd
1IN0

1
HOVHE
HOVE
HOV3
HOVZA

|87
HOVE
HovaE
HOVE

HOV3
HOVZE

i
E-3
HOvZ
HOVE
HOVZ
HOVE
HOVE
HOVE
1mn

IVIMZLYIN SNONINNLIS B0 ININLSNraY
ATENASSY dYL 1831 .4

IUAIA INIVELSEN ONT VYOI

TOIAIQ LNIVHLSTE O] YOIR .21

IOIAZA INIVHLSTY O YOIR 81

SONILLA IO

XOS IA A M SATYA S SAIETS ONIddVL W25 X W24
NPT HILVAA L8 ONILSIXE OL L1J3NNOD
INYEGAH 814 HONEJIEG

09 IATYA JM BATYA 31V 8

X0 BATVA /M BATVA BIVD W21

XO8 BNTYA M BATVA AHH3LING 81

LN N3JO NI GITIVASN! ‘SSENMOHL TIVALLSLE0 ONISYD 13318 42

ANO NIHO NI GITIVASN! 'SSINMOIHL TIVALE'0 "ONISYD 13318 98
ANITHRLYM ZG 10 °dIT .8

SHADYCS ONISYO /M ONISYD N INIT HELYM 2510 dia 21

SN HBLVM S 10 dI0 L)

SHIDVLIS ONISYD /M DNISYD N GITIVLSNIENIT ¥3LVYM 26710 did .8

INITYILYALZS 1D 10 .81

S334 ONIANTON! LINDOHIO NOLLYOINE)

XO8 TN Y3814 ALID 2 3dAL LOGL

SIXOETING

ISVE JLIYONOCD F104 1HON

MOSZ-Z 3104 0¢ 13381818

NMHL L G108 *ADGE “THIM

NAMHL 8 QIIOS ‘000 'SHIM

NAHL 9 Q1108 ‘AD0S ‘3HIM

THPAOVE F HONSH L. 0% TINGIHOS DA

THMOVE 2 HONIY L .2 0F FINAHHIS Ond

NYSNS QIADIOVIE

(LHOIEH LS-32) 2UIdSLIZMS VINIOYIA

(LHOEH 4#£) ATTOH 034 NIuEYM

(IHOIEH 88) AMNIGALNYIE 1dEnNd

(LHOITH 81-p1 "MR4NVYD W2/ €8 YO TIVALNN

(LHDITH O1-¥} "MAIVY W27) £-8) WD OVIE
NOLLAHDS3a WALl

9801 d8
8L
PAT
SLM
SLA
PLAA
PR
2
W
oM

&M
M
LM
SM
SM
AN
M
AR
LA

047447028

80°LL026

80TLL0ES

L0°k1028

SUL1°028

SOLL028

POLLT0ZE

£0°11°026

oLoEs

10028

0LP0E08

£0'e0'808

ZOE0'E08

LOE0eds

PAN S i)

$17L0°208

#Wal




200
oeo
200
800
200
80'¢
00
00’0
000
00'C
080
000
0co
L7688

HIANN %
HEAD %

L080001ep
# 103r0Nd
1D

s MiEsvl

ueg sewep-(aaubuzg 10aloid) TAB IAONLY

Joupse9 oug (uyueid Jo AI0Y AT GEAON ALY

e

Hfziwiumvw -

Auedwiog SouRInNSU} SIBLLEL DU AE UIAOMdLY

=72

jeqs Sie) opeluod) A8 GEACHEDY

= >

quiey wo) {(efieuepy ;oﬁe«%oow TAE omozmzﬁoomm

“palSHES PUB Ul URaY SARY SUOREBIGO [enoBUCS ji2 Jey) Pue Suoeauinads pue sueld panoidde sy) LM SOURPIOSOE U feul pue sjaiduod
joafoid oy} SRjuRINED pUE JUELIEM ATIBY SIOP SJUSLIND0D JIRIUOS | BSEY ASME SISUI0IBD) BU} 0 SULS] SUL Ul SOUERIOIIL Ul “paubisiapurt sy Ag pasailie 2100050501 Jopi0y SBueLD euld Sy

0E09LE  MBONNLOBroud
0870818 ;aivd LUNAOWY
62°/90'282°8% LINNOWY [ 80°822'481'SS LOVHINGD
WAL TYLOL
000s 00°L6L LS 2 0018148 L
0008 00'60L'0% L BO60L'0% L
80°08 LTRC8'TS I LE3e8'es 4
00°0% 0g'805'es 58E 05'£05'e8 Telel
00708 LOsTYES 13 L0°629°¢$ 1
0008 05°066'2% 11044 0505628 05
0008 05'6E5°86% a5t - 0676£6'88% 054
0008 05'09Z'2rS ey 05°207'2r$ 051
0ong 09°426'9% H 09'126'08 b
o008 - BT ELLLS } 8T GLTES L
00°0% 00 099'6% z 00099'68 4
0008 0TSPTYLS 1743 0T Srers s oz
00'0% 002LT6LS L 00'CLEBLS L
00 0L B~ 0UsyI'oLs A 00°556'618 £k
00000'0zIS  cooo0'oTLS 3 00es 2
HBRANMN 988 aivd 1Y FLvC oL INAOWY  ALIINYAD
HMEAD 583 $ioL GdALD  LOVMINGD LOVMINOD

CO'LBL'LS
00'60L'98
1Z'8T6'es
016
logTy'es
£9'68%
£6°952%
621828
09°126'e8
62'5L2'28
00'028'%$
LLBLLS
00°TIT6LS
00'588" LS

00000023 %"

Aok
NN

§1 L IIOHNYIN QWS LW ANY IMd ALYTET NOLLOBLHA 00T INNOWMDVY 0 L0'0LL
S 4LONYOINIMIDN (LNAOW MOVE TENNYHO MA0-) HOLOF130 T0HIA  20°10°044
g1 BITOUINOD 1 ISVHA NO BONVOMIVYE TIVLSNI  1L90°208
A1 1STM NIMIOW 219YD HOLOALIA F1OHIA JOOTAIONYALY  $E'117026
'§ ADAVNIYEO WHOLS ONLLSIXE 30V 1d34/EN0NIE 28711028
41 (NOISNILXS SHIHLONYOALEIE (L1 2 .,2-L MNVE LONT LUNANCY  LE711°026
A1 (NOISNILIXS SHIHLONVO/ALYZE W6 MNYE LONA LINGNOD 0211026
47 INTIND SUIHLONYALYIET) ONOD .89 % -8 NOISNIIXI MNYE LDONG 1711708
LE (ATINOG NOILYTIVLSND OIMLI0373 - 3I0HNYIN 82'L1'028
1 104 HAMOD NI SLy0018d 107107024
HOVE  SUIHLOYVOEANA NSMION STTOHNVIN DWILIN NI SH3AGY T TIVISNL  €1°11'028
4T AGOW-GNY SYIHLOMYD LY SdOOT GIONVAGY Y04 3808 TYNOILOZIT  21'HL70es
g1 Qvd HINHOASNVY.L OWILA % TVLSYOTd YR IIN INVETIN 147117026
HOwH WHLOOL OYIULS 104 LHOMT  €E11028
g7 FALLNZON! NOLLTTdWOD LOTPOYd ATHYE ATHYE 248
LN NOLLJNOS3a WAk SR




